PRODUCTS TYPE PAGE
Silicon monolithic
integrated circuit BU6922KV   1/25
Warning:
The example of system block diagram using BU6922KV in this document should be recommendable, however please confirm the signal specification at
user side.
外付回路定数を変更してご使用になる時は，静特性のみならず過渡特性も含め外付部品及び当社 ICのバラツキ等を考慮して十分なマージンを見て決定してく
ださい．

2.External dimensional drawing
LOT No.
BU6922KV
PRODUCTS TYPE PAGE
Silicon monolithic
Integrated Circuit BU6922KV   4/25
SPECIFICATION No. : target specifications REV.  0.5ROHM CO., LTD.
3.Pin layout
Table 3-1 shows pin layout.
Table 3-1  Pin  table  - Refer to page 25/25 for  I/O circuit form.
PIN NO. Pin name I/O I/O circuit form Function
1 TEST1 I Ⅰ-B ("L" fixation)
2 REFOUT O Ⅱ-B DAC reference voltage output
3 DACOUT O Ⅱ-B DAC output
4 VDD1 - - Power supply 1 (IO and analog) (3V)
5 ROMA21 O Ⅰ-A External ROM address 21
6 ROMA22 O Ⅰ-A External ROM address 22
7 ROMCS_BAR O Ⅰ-A External ROM chip select
8 ROMA0 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 0
9 ROMA1 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 1
10 ROMA2 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 2
11 ROMA3 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 3
12 ROMA4 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 4
13 GND - - GND
14 ROMA5 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 5
15 ROMA6 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 6
16 RESET_BAR I Ⅰ-A Reset input ("L" active)
17 INROM_BAR I Ⅰ-A ("H" fixation)
18 ROMA7 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 7
19 ROMA8 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 8
20 ROMA9 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 9
21 VDD2 - - Power supply 2 (core) (1.8V)
22 ROMA10 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 10
23 ROMA11 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 11
24 ROMA12 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 12
25 ROMA13 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 13
26 ROMA14 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 14
27 ROMA15 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 15
28 GND - - GND
29 ROMA16 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 16
30 TEST I Ⅰ-A ("L" fixation)
31 ROMA17 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 17
32 TXD O Ⅱ-A Serial interface transmit data
PRODUCTS TYPE PAGE
Silicon monolithic
Integrated Circuit BU6922KV   5/25
SPECIFICATION No. : target specifications REV.  0.5ROHM CO., LTD.
Note) Set the following specified pins as shown in the table below.
Operation at other than above-described pin setting is not guaranteed.
PIN NO. Pin name I/O I/O circuit form Function
33 RXD I Ⅰ-A Serial interface receive data
34 RXC_BAR I Ⅰ-A Serial interface clock
35 ROMA18 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 18
36 ROMA19 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 19
37 ROMA20 O Ⅱ-A External ROM address 20
38 ROMD15 I Ⅰ-A External ROM data 15
39 STBY I Ⅰ-A Standby ("H" oscillation stop, DAC OFF) "L" normal
40 ROMD14 I Ⅰ-A External ROM data 14
41 SYNC_REQ O Ⅱ-A
Synchronous character request (Synchronization
error "H")
42 ROMD13 I Ⅰ-A External ROM data 13
43 TSEVENT O Ⅱ-A Play, stop flag(“H": play, "L" stop)
44 ROMD12 I Ⅰ-A External ROM data 12
45 VDD2 - - Power supply 2 (core) (1.8V)
46 ROMD11 I Ⅰ-A External ROM data 11
47 ROMD10 I Ⅰ-A External ROM data 10
48 GND - - GND
49 OSC1 I Ⅲ Oscillation cell input (16.384MHz)
50 OSC2 O Ⅲ Oscillation cell output (16.384MHz)
51 VDD1 - - Power supply 1 (IO, analog) (3V)